
Agenda for a meeting of the Executive to be held on 
Tuesday, 8 November 2016 at 10.30 am in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
Jabar
Ferriby
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
V Slater

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in 
place. Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting 
should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Jill Bell / Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434580/4579
E-Mail: jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk / yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an 
[...]
OUNCIL & CORPORATE

(Councillor Hinchcliffe)

5.  MID YEAR FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2016-17 

The Director of Finance will submit a report (Document “AC”) which 
provides Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of 
the Council for 2016-17 and a mid year performance report.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

1 - 52



Recommended –

That the Executive

(1) Approve the actions being taken in departments to mitigate 
the forecast overspend.

(2) Approve the following capital expenditure schemes:

 £16.9m to fund a 69 apartment Extra Care Facility and 50 
bed residential care home on the site of the former Bronte 
School in Keighley in line with the Great Places to Grow Old 
Strategy. The scheme to be funded by £4.3m of grants, 
£4.5m of borrowing that will be funded by Rental income 
and £8.1m from the Great Places to Grow Old budget 
already approved within the Capital Investment Plan.

 £1.68m for Hard Ings Road improvements to improve traffic 
flow and reduce congestion in Keighley. The scheme to be 
funded by short term borrowing prior to reimbursement 
from the West Yorkshire Transport Fund.

 £3.5m for Harrogate Road/New Line Junction Road 
improvement scheme, to be funded by £1.9m of developers 
contribution and £1.6m of short term borrowing prior to 
reimbursement from the West Yorkshire Transport Fund.

 £0.3m for Chellow Dene Reservoir repair to be funded from 
capital contingency.

 £1.6m for Street Lighting invest to save to be funded from 
the revenue budget savings from lower energy costs and 
lower maintenance.

 The Executive is asked to approve the use of the General 
Contingency on schemes that generate a net surplus.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate

(Andrew Cross – 01274 436823)



C. PORTFOLIO ITEMS

HEALTH & WELLBEING PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY 
LEADER

(Councillor Val Slater)

6.  PROPOSAL TO BID FOR CAPITAL GRANT SUPPORT UNDER THE 
SHARED OWNERSHIP AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PROGRAMME 

The Council currently has three contracts with the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA).  The first is the Affordable Housing 
Programme (AHP2) contract; this will deliver 139 new affordable 
council homes and 18 units of housing for homeless households at six 
sites across the District; The second is the Care and Support 
Specialised Housing Fund (Care and Support 2) contract; this will 
deliver a 69 unit extra care development at Keighley; The third is the 
Platform for Change contract that will enable the refurbishment of 15 
specialist housing units in Manningham, Bradford.

The HCA has announced a further programme of funding for affordable 
housing.  This programme, known as the Shared Ownership and 
Affordable Housing programme (SOAHP) 2016/21 provides an 
opportunity for the Council to secure additional capital grant to support 
one of its key priorities, namely the provision of good quality affordable 
housing for rent.  

The Strategic Director Regeneration (Document “AD”) will submit a 
report which requests approval to bid for capital funding under this 
programme.

Recommended –

(1) That the Executive support a bid to the Homes and 
Communities Agency for a grant to support a programme to 
develop new affordable housing as part of the Shared 
Ownership and Affordable Housing programme (SOAHP) 
2016/21.  

(2) That the details of the bid for grant funding under the 
Shared Ownership and Affordable Housing programme 
(SOAHP) 2016/21 be approved by, the relevant Strategic 
Directors in consultation with the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for Housing. 

53 - 60



(3) That funding to support the Shared Ownership and 
Affordable Housing programme (SOAHP) 2016/21 is 
identified through the capital programme. 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy / Health and 
Social Care

(Julie Rhodes  - 01274 431163)

7.  THE ALLOCATION OF THE NEW HOMES BONUS MONIES TO 
FUND CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE WORK 

The Strategic Director Regeneration will submit a report (Document 
“AE”) which seeks approval for the re-allocation of part of the New 
Homes Bonus money received from central government with the 
money to be directed to capital funding schemes for infrastructure 
projects within the district. This is designed to off-set additional strain 
placed on infrastructure by the development of housing sites across 
the district. 

The purpose of utilising the money is to direct funds to essential 
infrastructure projects where there was an inability for these projects to 
be funded by the full Section 106 contributions which would normally 
be sought from developers due to scheme viability. The allocation of 
New Homes Bonus money to off-set those S106 contributions reduced 
as part of the planning application process to facilitate scheme viability 
was agreed as appropriate by Executive on 24th June 2014.

The report makes recommendations for Members to consider with a 
range of options in relation to the allocation of the money derived from 
the New Homes Bonus.

Recommended –

Subject to capital funding equivalent to the New Homes Bonus 
earned of £877,044.00 being identified the Executive are 
recommended:

(1) A Pro-rata Approach: To pro rata the New Homes Bonus 
sum and to award Education and Recreation services a 
sum comparable to the percentage of Section 106 
contributions which were not secured for both education 
and recreation capital infrastructure projects. This would 
result in 69% of the New Homes Bonus being awarded to 
Education which equals £605,160.36 and the remaining 31% 
of the New Homes Bonus being awarded to Recreation 
which would equal £271,883.64. Future spending of 
these sums to be carried out in consultation with the 
appropriate Portfolio Holders.

61 - 74



(2) That the Assistant Director (Planning Transportation and 
Highways), in consultation with the Strategic Director 
Finance and the appropriate Portfolio Holders, prepares an 
appraisal of the capital infrastructure projects where S106 
contributions are not fully secured for inclusion within the 
Council’s Capital Investment Plan up to a value of 
£877,044.00

(3) That the Members of the Executive determine to allocate 
the second payment of £951,854.31 using the pro rata 
approach and based on last years comparable percentages 
of Section 106 contributions which were not secured for 
both education and recreation capital infrastructure 
projects. This would result in 78.2% of the New Homes 
Bonus being awarded to Education which equals
£744,138.93 and the remaining 21.8% of the New Homes 
Bonus being awarded to Recreation which would equal 
£207,445.38. Future spending of these sums to be carried 
out in consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holders.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration and Economy

(John Eyles - 01274 432484)

ENVIRONMENT, SPORT AND CULTURE

(Councillor Ferriby)

8.  THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES STRATEGY 

The Strategic Director Environment and Sport will submit a report 
(Document “AF”) which sets out the Bereavement Strategy which 
lays out the existing and future challenges and gives a strategic way 
forward for future provision of the Service.

Recommended –

That the Executive:-

(1) Approve and adopt the Bereavement Strategy as presented 
including the proposal to build two new replacement 
crematoria ( as set out  in option 9.3 to Document “AF”).

75 - 100



(2) Instruct the Strategic Director Environment & Sport, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, to develop a 
business plan for implementation of the Bereavement 
Strategy including the necessary capital investment plan up 
to and including 2018.

(3) Authorise the Director of Finance to ensure the financial 
requirements of the Bereavement Strategy are incorporated 
in the Council’s future capital investment p
[...]
ge 165



Resolved:   
 
(i) That a response to the ‘Self-sufficient local government: 100% Business Rates 

Retention’ consultation be submitted by 26 September, with the detailed 
content to be delegated to the Managing Director in consultation with the 
Chair. 
 

(ii) That WYCA’s response by circulated to all WYCA Members prior to 
submission.   

 
39. Draft minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 1 July 2016 
 

Resolved:   That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 1 July 2016 be noted. 
 

40. Draft Minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire & York Investment Committee 
held on 6 July 2016 

 
 Resolved:  That the draft minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire & York 

Investment Committee held on 6 July 2016 be noted. 

Page 166


	Agenda
	5 MID YEAR FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT AND PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2016-17
	6 PROPOSAL TO BID FOR CAPITAL GRANT SUPPORT UNDER THE SHARED OWNERSHIP AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME
	7 THE ALLOCATION OF THE NEW HOMES BONUS MONIES TO FUND CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE WORK
	Doc AE Appendix 1

	8 THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES STRATEGY
	Doc AF App1

	9 PETITION REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL 18.10.16 - CAR PARKING CHARGES AT ST IVES
	Doc AG Appendices 1-5

	10 PETITION REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL ON 18TH OCTOBER 2016 - SAVE HOLME WOOD LIBRARY FROM CLOSURE
	Doc AH Appendix 1&2

	11 MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on Tuesday, 
8 November 2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.30 am
Concluded 11.50 am

Members of the Executive – Councillors

LABOUR
Hinchcliffe (Chair)
V Slater
I Khan
Ross-Shaw
Ferriby
Jabar

Observers: Councillors Cooke and Riaz (Minute 49) and Executive Assistants Councillors 
Dunbar and Shaheen

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair

45.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

46.  MINUTES

Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

47.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



48.  RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE

The Executive noted the following petitions that had been referred from the 
meeting of Council held on Tuesday 18 October 2016:

(i) Petition regarding the Holme Wood Library closure;

(ii) Petition regarding proposed car parking charges at St Ives, Bingley

Note: In receiving the above recommendation, the Leader stated that 
the petitions were already being considered at this meeting 
(Minutes 49 and 50).

ENVIRONMENT, SPORT AND CULTURE PORTFOLIO
(Councillor Ferriby)

49.  PETITION REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL 18.10.16 - CAR PARKING 
CHARGES AT ST IVES

The Friends of St Ives Group were petitioning the Council to overturn its decision 
to introduce a charge for car parking at the St Ives Country Park, Bingley.  Full 
Council at its meeting held on 18 October 2016 had referred the matter to the 
Executive for further consideration.

The Strategic Director Environment and Sport submitted a report 
(Document “AG”) which set out a response to the petition.  

The Assistant Director Sport and Culture explained that car parking charges had 
been identified as a source of revenue to offset costs and that they formed part of 
the Council’s budget proposals for 2016-17 at some parks and woodlands.  In 
addition many similar public and private countryside parks in the region charged 
for car parking.  Following the proposal a petition had been received from the 
Friend of St Ives Group objecting to the introduction of the proposed charges.

The Chair of the Friends of St Ives was present at the meeting and she made the 
following observations:

 That it was important to really listen to what people had to say about the 
proposed charges.  

 That it had been frustrating to have a meaningful dialogue with the Council 
as they had failed to respond to the issues that had been raised by the 
group and the wider community.

 That the Friends of St Ives appreciated the financial situation facing the 
Council, however this issue had not been given due consideration.



 That the proposal to introduce car parking charges would result in a loss of 
amenity for everyday users of the estate, in particularly the elderly, 
schools, special needs schools as well as organisations and community 
groups.

 That as a group we were not obsessed individuals but deeply cared about 
St Ives, and that the group received regular phone calls from concerned 
people worried about the future of St Ives.

 That St Ives was a wonderful asset to the district, not just a park but a 
jewel in Bradford’s crown.

 That a number of events were held at St Ives which were well attended by 
the public.

 That the proposal to introduce charging for use of the car park would undo 
all the good work that had been done to keep St Ives open.

 That the funds needed to keep the estate open, could be raised in other 
ways by making better use of the estate, as the car parking charges would 
raise very little in the way of revenue, but cause considerable harm.

 That there had to be a better way of managing the estate by working 
together.

 That the car parking charges would hinder the relationship that had been 
built with the Council over the years.

 That the St Ives Group was pleading with the Council to make an 
exception  and not impose the charges, as other similar places did not levy 
a charge.

The Chair of Bingley Town Council was present at the meeting and stated that the 
Town Council had only recently been established and were not privy to the 
discussions that had taken place on the proposals, however the Town Council 
was concerned about the proposals to introduce car parking charges at the St 
Ives Estate, without having undertaken a comprehensive cost v benefits analysis 
and how this would impact on the future of the estate. In addition the charges 
would hinder people from using the estate and the Council would be better off 
looking at raising revenue by making better use of the estate.  That St Ives had 
been a beauty spot for many years and was a wonderful place to visit, and the 
imposition of car parking charges would be a penalty to those who use the estate 
and spoil their enjoyment, and he urged that the Executive reconsiders its 
proposals.



A Ward Councillor for the area was also present at the meeting and stated that he 
was disappointed with the report and that officers had failed to engage with the 
Friends of St Ives Group, and that they had failed to address all the issues.  He 
urged that the Executive reconsiders its proposals in light of the unprecedented 
number of objections, and that alternative income generation models should be 
looked at for the estate, as the majority of the users accessed the estate by car, 
given the poor transport links. In addition the charges would result in less people 
using the estate and he suggested that officers work with the friends of group and 
the estate management in order to come to a more considered decision and 
solution for the whole estate going forward, as any proposed charges would not 
have a huge impact on the overall Council budget.

Another Ward Councillor ascertained whether there were any proposals to 
introduce car parking charges on the adjacent golf course.  In response it was 
stressed that the land in question was leased by the golf course and that the 
Council was looking at a potential scheme, but no decision had been made.

In relation to some of the earlier points raised by the objectors, the Assistant 
Director Sport and Culture acknowledged that his service recognised the value of 
St Ives and the input from the friends of group and that officers were keen to 
continue working with all interested parties.  He added that a cost v benefits 
analysis had been done on the proposed charges and any revenue return would 
cover the cost of introducing the parking charges and generate a profit.  However 
the intention was only to impose the charges between the hours of 9am – 5pm 
and therefore any early or late users of the estate would not be affected.  In 
respect of the wider estate, officers were always looking at potential income 
generation opportunities and would continue to do so.

The Environment, Sport and Culture Portfolio Holder stated that she welcomed 
the contributions that had been made to the debate and invaluable work of the 
Friends of St Ives, however the proposed car parking charges would assist the 
estate immensely.

The Leader stated that she had visited St Ives on numerous occasions and that 
she fully appreciated its significance to the district, however the Council was 
operating in a difficult financial climate, with a projected £6.0m overspend and 
particular pressures in Adult Social Care, and that she was confident that the 
business case for the proposals did stack up, and it was therefore:

Resolved –

That the Executive reaffirms the previous decision to introduce car 
parking charges at all viable Parks and Green Spaces sites including St 
Ives. (As set in Option 1 to Document “AG”).

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment & Sport 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Economy



50.  PETITION REFERRED FROM FULL COUNCIL ON 18TH OCTOBER 2016 - 
SAVE HOLME WOOD LIBRARY FROM CLOSURE

The Friends of Centrepoint & Holme Wood were petitioning the Council to 
overturn its decision to establish a community managed library and if a solution 
cannot be found then the Council would look to close the library.  Full Council at 
its meeting held on 18 October 2016 had referred the matter to the Executive for 
further consideration

The Strategic Director Environment and Sport submitted a report 
(Document “AH”) which set out a response to the petition.  The Assistant 
Director Sport and Culture explained that the Council in their budget proposals 
agreed to withdraw from directly managing Holme Wood Library on 1 April 2017 
and operate the library through a community managed model.

A representative of the petitioners was present at the meeting and stated that 
Holme Wood library was an essential part of the community, otherwise children in 
the area would not have much to do and Holme Wood would be left without a 
facility which would have a corresponding impact on the youth centre.  That many 
people in the area did not have the money to go on holiday and therefore 
activities in the library particularly after school, including access to the internet, 
were essential and should be maintained.

In response to the issues raised, the Assistant Director Sport and Culture  
explained that there had been an impetus to get volunteers to become involved in 
community based libraries, and although there had been success elsewhere, in 
Holme Wood there had been some issues in attracting volunteers and he 
stressed that there was still time to resolve this and encourage people to come 
forward.

The Leader stated that this was another budget decision from the last financial 
year and that the Council was supporting libraries to move to being community 
managed, and that the petition had at least raised the issue and will enable 
people in the community to come forward as volunteers.

The Environment, Sport and Culture Portfolio Holder urged volunteers to come 
forward and stated that she had spoken to the Bradford South Area Coordinator, 
who will be contacting voluntary and community groups in the area to raise 
awareness and interest.

Resolved –

That the Executive reaffirms the previous decision to introduce 
Community Managed Libraries at the locations originally agreed and 
request officers to engage with representatives of Holme Wood to 
attract volunteers and develop a locally agreed solution within the 
financial envelope provided through the process. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment & Sport 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Regeneration & Economy



LEADER OF COUNCIL & CORPORATE
(Councillor Hinchcliffe)

51.  MID YEAR FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FOR 2016-17

The Director of Finance submitted a report (Document “AC”) which provided 
Members with an overview of the forecast financial position of the Council for 
2016-17 and a mid year performance report.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasted 
the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and forecasted school balances for the year.  

The Director stated that the report set out the mid point assessment of the 
Council’s finances as well as the performance data pertaining to individual service 
areas.

In relation to performance, the Interim Assistant Director Policy, Programmes and 
Change explained that the new District Plan and Council Plan had been now 
been approved and new indicator sets will be developed and measured against 
those plans in the future.  Hence this report set out performance in key areas 
around better skills; good schools; better health; better lives; decent homes and a 
safe clean and active communities.  She added that where there were 
performance issues, Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors were addressing 
them within their respective service areas.

The Leader acknowledged good performance across service areas and 
commended staff in their work.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder highlighted the excellent performance 
in Adult Social Care. She also expressed a word of caution in relation to young 
people leaving care and who were living in unsuitable accommodation,  stressing 
that some young people despite the best efforts of the service, were opting to live 
in unsuitable accommodation and therefore the figures did not reflect the reality of 
the situation.

The Chief Executive stated that the Council had received national recognition in a 
number of areas such as the work undertaken by the Mental Health Crisis team, 
the Events Team, as well as the city winning the curry capital for the 6th 
consecutive year.

In relation to the mid year financial position, the Director of Finance stated that the 
report detailed the financial pressures facing the Council and that he was posting 
a £6.0m overspend at this mid year stage.  The primary overspend was within 
Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care.  He stressed that Bradford was not 
alone in facing these pressures as many authorities were struggling to contain the 
cost of social care.



The Director alluded to the measures put in place to address the overspend, 
including requesting all Strategic Directors and Assistant Directors to improve the 
budget position in their respective service areas.  

The Director explained the reserves position which currently stood at £13.8m in 
corporate reserves, which was a small cushion on the context of the financial 
pressures and risks facing the Council.  The Director also drew attention to the 
lower than budgeted Business Rates collection, which on current forecast was 
£2.5m less than budgeted.

In relation to a question on Business Rates collection rates, the Director 
confirmed that the Valuations Office set the level of business rates and successful 
appeals meant the Council could never accurately predict the amounts that could 
be collected.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder stated that the financial pressures 
facing Adult Social Care was a national issue and that the Local Government 
Association was aware of the situation and actively pursuing the issue with 
Government. She added that although the Council had accepted the 2% precept 
for Adult Social Care, the amounts raised were insufficient to meet the shortfall.

In relation to Children’s Social Care the Portfolio Holder explained that the 
reducing number of children in care had not materialised and that the 2016/17 
budget was predicated on this assumption, however efforts were on going to try 
and minimise costs.

The Leader expressed her sincere thanks to officers who were working hard to 
contain costs within their respective departments and service areas.

Resolved –

(1) That the actions being taken in departments to mitigate the forecast 
overspend be approved.

(2) That the following capital expenditure schemes be approved:

 £16.9m to fund a 69 apartment Extra Care Facility and 50 bed 
residential care home on the site of the former Bronte School in 
Keighley in line with the Great Places to Grow Old Strategy. The 
scheme to be funded by £4.3m of grants, £4.5m of borrowing that will 
be funded by Rental income and £8.1m from the Great Places to Grow 
Old budget already approved within the Capital Investment Plan.

 £1.68m for Hard Ings Road improvements to improve traffic flow and 
reduce congestion in Keighley. The scheme to be funded by short 
term borrowing prior to reimbursement from the West Yorkshire 
Transport Fund.



 £3.5m for Harrogate Road/New Line Junction Road improvement 
scheme, to be funded by £1.9m of developers contribution and £1.6m 
of short term borrowing prior to reimbursement from the West 
Yorkshire Transport Fund.

 £0.3m for Chellow Dene Reservoir repair to be funded from capital 
contingency.

 £1.6m for Street Lighting invest to save to be funded from the 
revenue budget savings from lower energy costs and lower 
maintenance.

 That the use of the General Contingency on schemes that generate a 
net surplus be approved.

ACTION: Director of Finance

Overview and Scrutiny Committee: Corporate

HEALTH & WELLBEING PORTFOLIO & DEPUTY 
LEADER

(Councillor Val Slater)

52.  PROPOSAL TO BID FOR CAPITAL GRANT SUPPORT UNDER THE SHARED 
OWNERSHIP AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

The Council currently had three contracts with the Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA).  The first was the Affordable Housing Programme (AHP2) 
contract; this would deliver 139 new affordable council homes and 18 units of 
housing for homeless households at six sites across the District; The second was 
the Care and Support Specialised Housing Fund (Care and Support 2) contract; 
this would deliver a 69 unit extra care development at Keighley; The third was the 
Platform for Change contract that would enable the refurbishment of 15 specialist 
housing units in Manningham, Bradford.

The HCA had announced a further programme of funding for affordable housing.  
This programme, known as the Shared Ownership and Affordable Housing 
programme (SOAHP) 2016/21 provided an opportunity for the Council to secure 
additional capital grant to support one of its key priorities, namely the provision of 
good quality affordable housing for rent.  

The Strategic Director Regeneration (Document “AD”) submitted a report which 
requested approval to bid for capital funding under this programme.  It was 
explained that the report set out the position in relation to the next round of 
funding from the HCA and the opportunities It presented for the Council.
The bid was an indicative bid  at this stage and suitable sites were being identified 



for development in conjunction with Asset Management.

The Health and Wellbeing Portfolio Holder stated that if the bid was successful, it 
would facilitate much needed affordable housing in the district which was in short 
supply.

Resolved –

(1) That the bid to the Homes and Communities Agency for a grant to 
support a programme to develop new affordable housing as part of 
the Shared Ownership and Affordable Housing programme (SOAHP) 
2016/21 be supported.  

(2) That the details of the bid for grant funding under the Shared 
Ownership and Affordable Housing programme (SOAHP) 2016/21 be 
approved by, the relevant Strategic Directors in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for Housing. 

(3) That funding to support the Shared Ownership and Affordable 
Housing programme (SOAHP) 2016/21 is identified through the 
capital programme. 

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration and Economy / Health and
Social Care

REGENERATION, PLANNING & TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO
(Councillor Ross-Shaw)

53.  THE ALLOCATION OF THE NEW HOMES BONUS MONIES TO FUND 
CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE WORK

The Strategic Director Regeneration submitted a report (Document “AE”) which 
sought approval for the re-allocation of part of the New Homes Bonus money 
received from central government with the money to be directed to capital funding 
schemes for infrastructure projects within the district. This was designed to off-set 
additional strain placed on infrastructure by the development of housing sites 
across the district. 

The purpose of utilising the money was to direct funds to essential infrastructure 
projects where there was an inability for these projects to be funded by the full 
Section 106 contributions which would normally be sought from developers due to 
scheme viability. The allocation of New Homes Bonus money to off-set those 
S106 contributions reduced as part of the planning application process to facilitate 
scheme viability was agreed as appropriate by Executive at its meeting held on 
24th June 2014.



The report made recommendations for Members to consider with a range of 
options in relation to the allocation of the money derived from the New Homes 
Bonus.

The Regeneration, Planning and Transport Portfolio Holder in welcoming the 
report, stated that the New Homes Bonus money would enable much needed 
infrastructure projects to be put in place in relation to recreation and education 
provision.

Resolved–

Subject to capital funding equivalent to the New Homes Bonus earned of 
£877,044.00 being identified the Executive approved:

(1) A Pro-rata Approach: To pro rata the New Homes Bonus sum and 
to award Education and Recreation services a sum comparable to 
the percentage of Section 106 contributions which were not 
secured for both education and recreation capital infrastructure 
projects. This would result in 69% of the New Homes Bonus being 
awarded to Education which equals £605,160.36 and the remaining 
31% of the New Homes Bonus being awarded to Recreation which 
would equal £271,883.64. Future spending of these sums to be 
carried out in consultation with the appropriate Portfolio Holders.

(2) That the Assistant Director (Planning Transportation and 
Highways), in consultation with the Strategic Director Finance and 
the appropriate Portfolio Holders, prepares an appraisal of the capital 
infrastructure projects where S106 contributions are not fully secured 
for inclusion within the Council’s Capital Investment Plan up to a 
value of £877,044.00

(3) That the Members of the Executive determine to allocate the 
second payment of £951,854.31 using the pro rata approach and 
based on last years comparable percentages of Section 106 
contributions which were not secured for both education and 
recreation capital infrastructure projects. This would result in 78.2% 
of the New Homes Bonus being awarded to Education which equals 
£744,138.93 and the remaining 21.8% of the New Homes Bonus being 
awarded to Recreation which would equal £207,445.38. Future 
spending of these sums to be carried out in consultation with the 
appropriate Portfolio Holders.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  Regeneration and Economy



54.  THE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES STRATEGY

The Strategic Director Environment and Sport submitted a report (Document 
“AF”) which set out the Bereavement Strategy which laid out the existing and 
future challenges and gave a strategic way forward for future provision of the 
Service.

The Assistant Director Sport and Culture gave an overview of the Strategy stating 
that in moving to a more sustainable delivery model the strategy aimed to replace 
old crematoria buildings and equipment.  To this end the Service was actively 
looking at suitable sites for housing the new Crematoria.  The Assistant Director 
stressed that the proposals would not affect access to the existing cemeteries.

The report also set out a strategy in relation to cemetery provision, and although 
there was adequate burial space for the next 20 years, investment was still 
required.

The Leader in welcoming the Strategy stated that the Council was intending to 
bring its bereavement facilities to modern standards and that other local 
authorities had already made this investment, in particular having cremators that 
had mercury filtration equipment.

The Leader also stated that their was no intention to close any of the graveyards, 
but about creating new crematoria facilities and that the new facilities would 
provide dignified, up to date facilities for the district.

Resolved–

(1) That the Bereavement Strategy as presented including the 
proposal to build two new replacement crematoria (as set out  in 
option 9.3 to Document “AF”) be approved and adopted.

(2) That the Strategic Director Environment & Sport, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance be instructed, to develop a business 
plan for implementation of the Bereavement Strategy including 
the necessary capital investment plan up to and including 2018.

(3) That the Director of Finance be authorised to ensure the financial 
requirements of the Bereavement Strategy are incorporated in the 
Council’s future capital investment plan.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport / 
Director of Finance

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Economy



55.  MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY  

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
held on Thursday 28 July 2016 (Document “AI”) be received.

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Executive

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


